

No. 06-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC AND PFIZER INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DAVID KLINGSBERG
STEVEN GLICKSTEIN
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 836-8000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
DANIEL E. TROY
REBECCA K. WOOD
EAMON P. JOYCE
QUIN M. SORENSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

February 8, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
THE MICHIGAN EXCEPTION IS PREEMPTED	6
A. There is no presumption against preemption here	6
B. The fraud-on-the-FDA Michigan exception is materially indistinguishable from the fraud-on-the-FDA claim in <i>Buckman</i>	8
C. The <i>Restatement</i> and cases addressing general tort law duties running from the company to the public are inapposite.....	9
D. The fraud-on-the-FDA exception presents the same intrusion on FDA's domain as did fraud-on-the-FDA claims in <i>Buckman</i>	17
E. The Second Circuit's decision should be reversed	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	15
<i>Duronio v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 267003, 2006 WL 1628516 (Mich. Ct. App. June 13, 2006)	17, 22, 23
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	9
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	17, 22, 23
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	14
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	15
<i>Taylor v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003)	14
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Azeem</i> , 983 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1993), available at 1993 WL 5902	21
<i>United States v. Chatterji</i> , 46 F.3d 1336 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931)	9
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 68 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1995), available at 1995 WL 619955 ..	21
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 291 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2008 WL 161474 (Jan. 18, 2008).....	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 336	12
21 U.S.C. § 337	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(5).....	3, 12, 14
21 C.F.R. § 10.85(k).....	15
55 Fed. Reg. 4236 (Feb. 7, 1990).....	21
8995 (Mar. 9, 1990).....	21
24934 (June 19, 1990).....	21
46245 (Nov. 2, 1990)	21
47542 (Nov. 14, 1990)	21
56 Fed. Reg. 2528 (Jan. 23, 1991).....	21
19117 (Apr. 25, 1991).....	21
20433 (May 3, 1991).....	21
Fraud, Untrue Statements of Materials Facts, Bribery, and Illegal Gratuities; Final Policy, 56 Fed. Reg. 46191 (Sept. 10, 1991)	22
56 Fed. Reg. 58060 (Nov. 15, 1991)	21
61431 (Dec. 3, 1991).....	21
63740 (Dec. 5 1991).....	21
57 Fed. Reg. 3631 (Jan. 30, 1992).....	21
3632 (Jan. 30, 1992).....	21
6227 (Feb. 21, 1992).....	21
11959 (Apr. 8, 1992).....	21
14582 (Apr. 21, 1992).....	21
19434 (May 6, 1992).....	21
30741 (July 10, 1992).....	21
32552 (July 22, 1992).....	21
49485 (Nov. 2, 1992)	21
63 Fed. Reg. 30765 (June 5, 1998).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Notice of Withdrawal of Approval of Two New Drug Applications, 66 Fed. Reg. 49030 (Sept. 25, 2001).....	21
Notice of Withdrawal of Approval of a New Drug Application, 68 Fed. Reg. 1469 (Jan. 10, 2003).....	3
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	14
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Michael D. Green, <i>Safety as an Element of Pharmaceutical Quality: The Respective Roles of Regulation & Tort Law</i> , 42 St. Louis U. L.J. 163 (1998).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> (1998)	5, 10, 11
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, FDA, <i>Meeting Number 74 of: Endocrinologic & Metabolic Drugs Advisory Committee</i> (“EMDAC”) (May 19, 2000), available at http://www.fda.gov/ ohrms/dockets/ac/00/transcripts/ 3615t1.pdf	2
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, FDA, <i>2005 Report to the Nation: Improving Public Health Through Human Drugs</i> (2005), available at http://www.fda.gov/ cder/report/rtn/2005/rtn2005.pdf	19
FDA, <i>The Enforcement Story: Fiscal Year 2003</i> (2004), available at http://www.fda. gov/ora/about/enf_story/archive/	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
FDA, <i>The Enforcement Story: Fiscal Year 2005</i> (2006), available at http://www.fda.gov/ora/about/enf_story/archive/.....	21
Office of Regulatory Affairs, FDA, <i>Application Integrity Policy</i> (1998), available at http://www.fda.gov/ora/compliance_ref/aip_procedures/AIPprocedures2004_0304.pdf	22
